(academic achievement) without manipulation and 

intervening or making experimental changes. The 

population in this research include all public co-

educational Senior Secondary School Mathematics 

students Two (SS2) in Ogun East Senatorial District of 

Ogun State which comprises one hundred and twenty 

seven (127) schools out of which forty-one (41) is from 

Remo division while eighty-six (86) is from Ijebu 

division. Multi-stage sampling technique was used to 

select public Senior Secondary School students offering 

Mathematics in the Senatorial District of Ogun State.

[...]

based on a determined proportion of 50%, that is, four 

(4) schools out of eight (8) schools in Remo North 

L.G.A., six (6) schools out of eleven (11) schools in 

Ikenne L.G.A. and eleven schools out of twenty-two 

(22) schools in Sagamu L.G.A. At the final stage, one 

thousand six hundred and eighty (1680) Mathematics 

students were selected from the twenty one (21) 

selected schools based on simple random sampling, 

consisting of 780 male students and 900 female 

students. Each school has eighty chosen students (80 

students/school).  

Survey Instrument